Unliquidated

obligations Disbursements 2011 2009

Geneva 43 2 30 32 30

New York 41 1 35 36 24

UNSCEAR 387 29 358 387 420

 Subtotal 3 696 391 2 169 2 560 2 626

 Total 17 664 399 16 167 16 566 16 870

Abbreviation: UNSCEAR, United Nations Scientific Committee on the Effects of Atomic Radiation.

  Note 15
  Accounting policy change: treatment of local imprest bank accounts

 UNEP bank balances on local imprest accounts for UNEP offices away from
Headquarters, previously recorded to receivable accounts, are now recorded in the
ledgers as bank balances. Management believes that this properly classifies the cash
related to imprest accounts, resulting in a better presentation of these on the
financial statements.

 This change affects the “All funds summary statement of assets, liabilities,
reserves and fund balances” (statement II). Comparatives for the biennium ended
31 December 2009 have been restated, as shown below.

  Statement of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances
(Thousands of United States dollars)

As originally

reported

Offices away from
Headquarters bank

balances reclassification
 Restated C/F

to note 16

Statement II

 Cash and term deposits 6 786 1 248 8 034

 Accounts receivable 66 882 (1 248) 65 634

Statement IV

 Cash and term deposits 2 300 471 2 771

 Accounts receivable 6 956 (471) 6 485

Statement VI

 Cash and term deposits 4 486 638 5 124

 Accounts receivable 47 307 (638) 46 669

  Note 16
  Accounting policy change: regular budget funding

 Regular budget funding and its related expenditure, previously reported as a
note to the financial statements, is now reported on the face of the financial
statements. Management judges that this policy provides a more complete
presentation of the financial results of UNEP. The assets and liabilities related to
regular budget funding are wholly owned by the United Nations Secretariat and are

 A/67/5/Add.6

99 12-43322

reported in volume I, the report on its financial statements. However, those specific
to the expenditure that has been recorded have been reflected on statement II. The